Nano/micro Ternary Composites Based on PP,
Nanoclay, and CaCO3
L. Sorrentino,1 F. Berardini,2 M.R. Capozzoli,3 S. Amitrano,3 S. Iannace1
1Institute for Composite and Biomedical Materials (IMCB-CNR), P.le E. Fermi, 1, Portici 80055, Italy
2Department of Materials and Production Engineering, University of Naples Federico II, P.le V. Tecchio,
80, Naples 80125, Italy
3Amiflex srl, Via Turci, Montoro Inferiore 83025, Italy
Received 29 July 2008; accepted 15 October 2008

and 1 mm thickness.
The rheological analysis was performed by using
a parallel plate rheometer (ARES Rheometric Inc.),
using discs of 25 mm diameter and 0.1 mm thick-
ness. The complex viscosity was measured over a
frequency range of 0.01–10 Hz at 200�C in a nitrogen
environment.
Measurement of crystallinity and thermal stability
A differential scanning calorimeter (TA Instruments
DSC 2920) was used to evaluate the effect of nano-
particles on the polymer crystallinity. The specimens
TABLE I
Composition Used in this Work
Blend PPgMA (wt %) Clay (wt %) CaCO3 (wt %)
PP/0/0/0 0 0 0
PP/10/0/0 10 0 0
PP/15/0/0 15 0 0
PP/25/0/0 25 0 0
PP/0/1/0 0 1 0
PP/0/3/0 0 3 0
PP/0/5/0 0 5 0
PP/10/1/0 10 1 0
PP/10/3/0 10 3 0
PP/10/5/0 10 5 0
PP/15/1/0 15 1 0
PP/15/3/0 15 3 0
PP/15/5/0 15 5 0
PP/25/1/0 25 1 0
PP/25/3/0 25 3 0
PP/25/5/0 25 5 0
PP/15/7/0 15 7 0
PP/15/0/15 15 0 15
PP/15/0/18 15 0 18
PP/15/0/20 15 0 20
PP/15/0/22 15 0 22
PP/15/3/15 15 3 15
PP/15/5/15 15 5 15
PP/15/7/15 15 7 15
NANO/MICROCOMPOSITES BASED ON PP, NANOCLAY, AND CaCO3 3361
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
cyclically heated and cooled from �30 to 210�C,
using a heating/cooling rate of 5�C/min. To esti-